PUBLIC ANNOUNCEMENT UNDER REGULATION 3(1) AND REGULATION 4 READ WITH REGULATIONS 13, 14 AND 15(1) OF THE SECURITIES AND 
EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA (SUBSTANTIAL ACQUISITION OF SHARES AND TAKEOVERS) REGULATIONS, 2011, AS AMENDED, 

FOR THE ATTENTION OF THE PUBLIC SHAREHOLDERS OF V.I.P. INDUSTRIES LIMITED 

Open offer for acquisition of up to 3,70,56,229 (three crore seventy lakh fifty six thousand two hundred and twenty nine only) fully paid-up equity shares 
having a face value of INR 2/- (Indian Rupees two only) each (“Equity Shares”) of V.I.P. Industries Limited (“Target Company”), representing 26.00% (twenty 
six percent) of the Expanded Share Capital (as defined below) from the Public Shareholders (as defined below) of the Target Company by Multiples Private

[...]

For the purpose of this Public Announcement, the following terms shall have the meanings assigned to them below:  

(a) “Expanded Share Capital” shall mean the total voting equity share capital of the Target Company on a fully diluted basis expected as of the 10 th (Tenth) 
working day from the closure of the Tendering Period for the Offer, which includes 5,04,250 (five lakh four thousand two hundred and fifty) Equity 
Shares that may be allotted pursuant to exercise of 5,04,250 (five lakh four thousand two hundred and fifty) employee stock appreciation rights that 
have vested / are expected to vest on or prior to March 31, 2026 (assuming 1 (one) Equity Share is allotted upon exercise of 1 (one) employee stock 
appreciation right); 

(b) “Public Shareholders” shall mean all the public shareholders of the Target Company who are eligible to tender their Equity Shares in the Offer, other

[...]

(f) “Tendering Period” has the meaning ascribed to it under the SEBI (SAST) Regulations; and 

(g) “Working Day” shall mean a working day of SEBI. 

1. Offer Details 

Offer size The Acquirers and the PACs hereby make this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders to acquire up to 3,70,56,229 (three crore 
seventy lakh fifty six thousand two hundred and twenty nine) Equity Shares (“Offer Shares”), constituting 26.00% (twenty six 
percent) of the Expanded Share Capital, at a price of INR 388.00/- (Indian Rupees three hundred and eighty eight only) per 
Offer Share aggregating to a total consideration of up to INR 1,437,78,16,852/- (Indian Rupees one thousand four hundred 
and thirty seven crore seventy eight lakh sixteen thousand eight hundred and fifty two only) (assuming full acceptance) (“Offer

[...]

proposed to be issued in relation to the Open Offer in accordance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

Offer price / 
consideration 

The Equity Shares of the Target Company are frequently traded in terms of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. The Open Offer is 
made at a price of INR 388.00/- (Indian Rupees three hundred and eighty eight only) per Offer Share (“Offer Price”), which 
has been determined in accordance with Regulations 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. Assuming full acceptance of the 
Open Offer, the total consideration payable by the Acquirers and the PACs in accordance with the SEBI (SAST) Regulations will

[...]

Direct Share purchase agreement: 
The Acquirers, PAC 1, PAC 2 and PAC 3 have 
entered into a share purchase agreement dated 
July 13, 2025 with the Sellers (“SPA”), whereby 
the Acquirers, PAC 1, PAC 2 and PAC 3 have 
agreed to acquire an aggregate of: (a) 83,90,076 
(eighty three lakh ninety thousand and seventy 
six) Equity Shares, representing 5.89% of the 
Expanded Share Capital (“Tranche 1 Sale 
Shares”), and (b) additionally, up to a maximum 
of 3,70,56,229 (three crore seventy lakh fifty six 
thousand two hundred and twenty nine) Equity 
Shares, representing 26.00% of the Expanded 
Share Capital (“Tranche 2 Sale Shares”, and 
together with Tranche 1 Sale Shares, “Sale 
Shares”), at a price of INR 388.00/- (Indian 
Rupees three hundred and eighty eight only) per 
Sale Share, subject to and in accordance with 
the terms and conditions contained in the SPA, 
including the receipt of the Required Statutory 
Approval. 

Up to 
4,54,46,305 

Up to 31.89% Up to INR 
1,763,31,66,340/- 

Cash Regulation 
3(1) and